

85

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JUL 12 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,  
  
Complainant,  
v.  
  
EDWARD J. SALNIK,  
  
Respondent.

Supreme Court  
Case No. 75,932

---

On Petition for Review of  
the Referee's Report in a  
Disciplinary Proceeding.

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF COMPLAINANT

PATRICIA S. ETKIN  
Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar No. 290742  
The Florida Bar  
Suite M-100, Rivergate Plaza  
444 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-4445

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar No. 123390  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY  
Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar No. 217395  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
ARGUMENT	
I. Stress caused by the marital problems of a Respondent's parents should not be considered by a referee to mitigate discipline . . . . .	11
II. Disbarment is the appropriate disciplinary sanction for misconduct of a criminal nature which manifests a fundamentally dishonest character and is found by the referee to be a "extremely egregious". . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kickletter</u> 559 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Knowles</u> 500 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1980). . . . .	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Marshall</u> 531 So.2d 336 (Fla. 1988). . . . .	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pedrero</u> 538 So.2d 842 (Fla. 1989). . . . .	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shanzer</u> 572 So.2d 1382 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shuminer</u> 567 So.2d 430 (Fla. 1990). . . . .	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Roman</u> 526 So.2d 60 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 6.11 . . . . .	20, 21
Standard 6.22 . . . . .	20

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Rule 4-8.4(b) . . . . .	1, 5
Rule 4-8.4(c) . . . . .	1, 5
Rule 4-8.4(d) . . . . .	1, 5

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

Rule 3-4.3 . . . . .	5
